—- —

Approvéd Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(2) (1) (E)

Veto -05- ' -
. T 06-05-07 OFFICIAL FILE COPY  _
verride _ | oF CAERK OF THE BOARD
RESOLUTION NO. _ R-653-07 MIAﬁfgfgg ggmﬁfﬁi

RESOLUTION APPROVING FINAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 2
TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA AND THE POOLE and KENT COMPANY FOR THE
MIAMI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT CENTRAL CHILLER
PLANT EAST AND WEST EXPANSION, PROJECT NO.
A014A, INCREASING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY A
MAXIMUM OF $1,975,987.70, AND AUTHORIZING COUNTY
MAYOR OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE SAME

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board hereby
approves Final Change Order No. 2 to Contract between Miami-Dade County, Florida and The
Poole and Kent Company for the Miami International Airport Central Chiller Plant East and
West Expansion, Project No. A014A in substantially the form attached hereto, which Final
Change Order increases the contract account by a maximum of $1,975,987.70, and authorizes the
Mayor or his designee to execute same on behalf of the County.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Sally A. Heyman who

moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Bruno A. Barreiro

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

" Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro DATE: June 5, 2007
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

/s
FROM: %y A.t%
County Attorney

SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(A)(1)(E)

Please note any items checked.

“4-Day Rule” (“3-Day Rule” for committees) applicable if raised
6 weeks required between ﬁr_st reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without Palancing budgef
Budget required

Statement of fiscal impact required

Bid waiver reguiring County Manager’s written recommendation

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing '

Hous‘ékeeping item (no policy decisibn required)

No committee review

ot



N

Agenda Item No. 8(3)(1)(E)

Page No. 2
Bruno A. Barreiro, Chairman aye -
Barbara J. Jordan, Vice-Chairwoman aye.
Jose "Pepe" Diaz absent Audrey M. Edmonson aye
Carlos A. Gimenez  aye Sally A. Heyman =  aye
Joe A. Martinez aye Dennis C. Moss . aye
Dorrin D. Rolle aye Natacha Seijas aye
Katy Sorenson aye Rebeca Sosa .aye

Sen. Javier D. Souto absent

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this _5th day
of June, 2007. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its adoption

unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an override by this

Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency.

Deborah Bovarnick Mastin



. ded
jeaosdde H9g Bujpuod aie sajep JnoyymsiepiQ sbuey)

200Z ‘Lz Aet.. .4 ‘Aepsany
s10e.u09 paldxe JO Peso|d SeJeoipY|

612'25E"1L$ )
08 Bujpuag siapio ebueys (8301
03 afuey ajeq pajsanbey J19)3y paaoiddy saapig sbBueyy jeyog
612'258°LS
6L0'V.S 99g Aq paaoaddy siaapio abBueys |ejo L
00Z'84Z'LS junowy pJemy (ejoj
002'8.2'L$
. 3 1o Gu
000800 ONLLNIVd GNVIHLNOS = P 202 b #iSRIOSRNO
00°0$ - "ONI ‘STVLIW XA + (91 218) (10/20/€°00/21/20 TYLLNENS TN)
e . NOISNVdX3 ALUNIOVE ONIYIALYMIA IDANTIS
0008 o_Eom_,ﬂ_m.wwmm,_mwM : NV INIWLYZML 21 VMALSYM LORNLSIA HLAOS
-"ONI 'NOLLONYLSNOD 108 »  +002/22/€0 GEG'621'LS 9002/12/20 100'L92'LE 002'8:2'ts 2002/11120 %8 3889 V0D SM L 0eL-S
SHOLOVHINOJENS (H1NOdIM 3LVA OL O 40 SY awpidOL INNOWY } alva SRINSVAN 1430  LIVHINOD #103roxd
aivd QIYMY aQvmy
GZLEE Td ‘1welly
ia 19AN U3JON AN L8LL
ST NIRid ONI ANVdINOD IN3XM ? 3700d FINVYN NI

,00¢/.2/¢0 ‘0L 200¢/.0/C0 :woig
(v bujpnjoxe)
yoday As03siH w4

AINNOD AAVA INVIIN

1NIN40TIAIA ESINBNA




MIAMIDADE

Memorandum

Date: June 5, 2007

To: Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro

and Members Board of County Commissioners Agenda Ttem No. 8(A)(1)(E)

From:

Subject: Final Change Order No.2, MIA Central Chiller Plant East and West Expansion, Project No. AO14A,
increasing the contract amount by $1,975,987.70.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board approve the attached Final Change Order No. 2 to the contract between The Poole
and Kent Company and Miami-Dade County increasing the contract amount by $1,975,987.70. This change order
would transfer funds in the amount of $2,303,812.70, which are included the current Capital Improvement
Program (CIP) budget for this project, to the contract for a final lump sum settlement of claims and time
extensions. This change order also deletes the contract funded Inspector General and IPSIG allowance accounts
currently funded in the amount of $327,825.00 for a net increase to the contract of $1,975,987.70. The project
work is complete and is in final closeout phase.

SCOPE

Miami International Airport is located primarily within Commission District Six. However, the 1mpact of this
agenda item is countywide in nature as M1am1 Intematlonal Airport is a regional asset. -

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE

The amount authorized for full and final settlement of all outstanding issues is $3,600,000.00 including Work
Order 1-205, which is funded from the CIP budget for this project. A lump sum payment of $1,296,187.30 was
made to the Contractor as part of Work Order 1-205. This item addresses the remaining $2,303,812.70 and deletes
the IPSIG/IG allowance accounts totaling $327,825.00.

TRACK RECORD/MONITOR

Capital Improvement Information System (CIIS) does not list an evaluation for this firm. Performance on existing
contract with the Aviation Department is satisfactory per the Project Manager, Raymond Robinson.

BACKGROUND

On September 15, 2006, the Poole and Kent Company (Contractor) submitted a claim to the County for
entitlement to an equitable adjustment in the amount of $9,441,793 including an excusable compensable time
extension of 498 calendar days. The Miami-Dade County Aviation Department’s (MDAD) Claims Review Team
determined that there was some merit to the Contractor’s claim. MDAD entered into negotiations with the
Contractor and a full and final settlement of all claims for this project by the Contractor, and its subcontractors,
material men, suppliers, and vendors was recommended. The County and Contractor recommend a full and final
settlement agreement of all events and conditions, work orders and proposed work orders, claims and disputes;
whether known or unknown, arising from the work of this project. The settlement provides for payment to
Contractor of an aggregate amount of $3,600,000.00; and a time extension to the contract’s substantial completion
date of four hundred ninety-eight (498) calendar days, from December 30, 2004 to May 12, 2006.

(



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro - —
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
-Page 2

Included in the final settlement is Work Order 1-205, except for a Contractor fixed reservation contained therein,
and a full accord and satisfaction settlement for time and associated costs for the period December 30, 2004
through May 12, 2006 (Substantial Completion). The Work Order included payment to the Contractor of the
lump sum amount of $1,296,187.30 and a time extension to Contract Milestone Two -Substantial Completion of
four hundred ninety-eight (498) Calendar Days, from December 30, 2004 through May 12, 2006 and Final
Acceptance. Work Order 1-205 permitted a Contractor Fixed Reservation for the additional Lump Sum of
$2,303,812.70 regarding events, conditions claims and disputes. '

This Final Change Order No. 2 addresses an important final part of “The Settlemient” by resolving, in
consideration of payment to the Contractor the Lump Sum Amount of $2,303,812.70, the Contractor’s Fixed
Reservation (The Reservation) discussed above. Closure of “The Reservation” requires approval by the County
Manager, Board of County Commissioners and the Mayor.

With the preceding settlement of Work Order 1-205, plus the approval of this Final Change Order No. 2 which
specifically settles the Contractor’s Reservation, all Project A0O14A events, conditions, and claims disputes
through completion of the project, will be resolved and the settlement achieved in the aggregate amount of
$3,600,000.00 satisfied. This Change Order is a full accord and satisfaction

JUSTIFICATION

Pursuant to the Notice-to-Proceed, the Contractor was required to commence work on September 14, 2001. The
Contractor’s contract performance time was 810 days, and the originally planned substantial completion date for
the Project, specifically the Main project - Milestone No. 2 work, was December 3, 2003. To date, the Contractor
- has received time extensions totaling 393 days, which extended the planned completion date of the Contractor’s
Milestone No. 2 work to December 30, 2004.

Due to Owner requested Changes, other Agency requested changes and unforeseeable conditions, events and
associated delays, generally described below, the remainder of Contract Milestone No. 2 work was not able to be
substantially completed until May 12, 2006. The Principal impacts to the Contractor included the following
impact and delaying events:

A. Revised Phasing

Due to the importance to MDAD to concurrently build the Central Collection Plaza various conditions that
occurred during the construction of the Central Collection Plaza (“Collection Plaza”) Project adjacent to the north
side of the Central Chiller Plant Project, the Chiller Plant Contractor and its subcontractors were required to
perform the Milestone 2 work in substantially changed manner which caused to the Contractor’s direct costs and
indirect costs to increase, and the Contract Time to be extended.

Lack of access to contract work area caused dramatic restrictions to access and logistics on the full north side of
the new building extension chiller which radically hindered shell construction, equipment, piping and electrical
construction and installations .

The Contract Documents, specifically, Drawings PH1.01R through PH1.06, indicate the proposed phasing for the
project. Phase IV of the project indicates an expanded work area available to the Contractor on the north side of
the building. This results from moving the dividing fence line between this project and the Central Collection
Plaza (CCP) project to the north. In accordance with the phasing drawings, this Phase should have occurred
approximately fourteen (14) months after NTP of the Chiller. That would have been in November of 2002. Due to
delays associated with the CCP and the importance to MDAD to concurrently build the Central Collection Plaza,



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro - —
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 3

the fence line could not be relocated as planned. The final relocation to provide the full work area did not occur
until November 2003.

The concrete work for the Chiller Plant Expansion structure had to be completed in a timely manner and the re-
shores removed on the lower levels to allow access to the mechanical and electrical trades in these critical work
areas. The hindrance of access to the north caused damages to the Contractor’s labor and schedule progression in
the original fashion planned by the Contractor. Further, the as-built turnover of lay-down and staging areas the
Contractor needed and was entitled to was significantly impaired and delayed. The Contractor implemented
effective measures to minimize the effects of these problems and made adjustments to its construction strategy
and schedule, however, many of the hindrance impacts could not be overcome and led to both extension of the
overall onsite schedule and increases in costs as a consequence of the necessary re-sequencing.

B. Removal of Re-shores Delayéd On Northern Column Lines

Access on the north side was extremely disruptive to the installation of the large piping and equipment.
Concurrent with the Phase IV access restrictions, structural issues arose with the building shell. The building’s
structural design precluded a normal construction sequence unless, in this case, the lower level of shoring had to
remain in place for periods far in excess of reasonable durations due to structural design issues. The Contractor
was advised of this. This made the northern piping and equipment installation virtually impossible and delayed
area release to the north.

C. Other Agency Requested Issues

Extensive delay in issuance of Certificate of Occupancy of the building due to DERM’s issues over the system’s
materials of construction, specifications, means of installation and other problems, as well as extended delays due
to increased scope added in the punch listing and inspection phases by the Fire Department.

Delays and increased costs were incurred by the Contractor in receiving the Certificate of Occupancy of the
building due to numerous modifications related to the fuel oil system to address new and various interpretations
regarding DERM system’s materials of construction, specifications. Delays and added costs were also incurred
by the Contractor due to increased scope added in the inspection phases by the Fire Department. Engineering
solutions to Authority Having Jurisdiction (AHJ) issues was responsible for significant delay. The AHJ added
new scopes of work including addition of; control valves, signage, the addition of fire sprinklers at the sound
enclosures of the chillers horns, strobes, alarm changes, additional exit lights, moving of sprinkler heads, adding
door release capability on existing doors, life safety issues not in the original design, fire pump room issues, fire
alarm modifications directed by the Fire Department, etc. The building’s Certificate of Occupancy was delayed
by out-of-scope and unforeseen changes required by the AHJ.

D. Tile and Stucco Change

The new installation was intended to mirror the existing Plant using ceramic tiles. However the existing building
ceramic tiles structural support clips were eroded by the chemicals in the cooling tower. The work was stopped
and a change of surface material was made from ceramic tile to stucco. A stop work order was issued in January
2003 pending direction as to what would be decided for the surface material. When the decision was made to
proceed with stucco, progress was impacted as the installation process was reversed, tile removed, the surface
prepped for stucco and the stucco installed.

E. Other Unforeseen or Unforeseeable Conditions




Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro

- —_—

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 4

» Duct bank and other utility conflicts, particularly the underground 20” chill water piping tie-point

» Contaminated soil on the jobsite

» Problems with the HVAC control systems including the design of variable frequency drive controllers
which experience continual overheating problems

> Existing site conditions could not accommodate the design of the new Terminal Roof Piping system
contained in the Contract Documents, requiring substantial design changes to the Terminal Roof Piping
system and the modifications to the FIS Pump Room '

» The existing survey utilized in the development of design documents was outdated which resulted in

problems during construction
CHANGE ORDER NO.:
PROJECT:
PROJECT NO.:
PROJECT LOCATION:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

PRIME CONTRACTOR:

COMPANY PRINCIPAL(S):

CERTIFIED AS CSBE AT TIME OF
AWARD:

COMPANY QUALIFIER(S):
LOCATION OF COMPANY:
YEARS IN BUSINESS:

CSBE MEASURE AT AWARD:

CURRENT CSBE STATUS:

-

Two (Final)

MIA Central Chiller Plant East and West Expansion
AO014A

Miami International Airport

The Project consists of a building and equipment expansion to
accommodate 12,000 tons of additional chilled water capacity to
the existing 7,500-ton MIA Central Chiller Plant East. The
project also includes the addition of new chilled water piping at
the terminal roof, modifications to the FIS pump room and
modifications to the existing Central Chiller Plant West.
Additionally, Milestone 1 is to include the addition of two (2)
1800-ton chillers and related equipment and an upgrade to the
existing ceramic tile cooling towers, for a total new added
capacity of 15,600 tons of refrigeration and a total new MIA
Central Chiller Plant East capacity of 23,100 tons.

The Poole and Kent Company

Steven C. Jordan, President

Patrick H. Carr, Executive Vice President
Charles K. Neese. Assistant Secretary
Raymond C. Jung, Treasurer

No

Steven C. Jordan

Miami-Dade County, Florida

55

23.0%

28.0%



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro

—- —a

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 5

PREVIOUS CONTRACTS WITH
COUNTY IN THE PAST
FIVE YEARS:

ORIGINAL BUDGET:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:

CONTINGENCY FUND USAGE:

PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS:

CHANGE ORDER RECOMMENDATION:

CLASSIFICATION FOR CHANGE
ORDER:

ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT
INCLUDING THIS CHANGE ORDER:

PERCENT OF INCREASE OR
DECREASE OF THIS CHANGE
ORDER FROM ORIGINAL
CONTRACT AMOUNT:

PERCENTAGE OF INCREASE OR
DECREASE OF THIS CHANGE
ORDER FROM PREVIOUSLY
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT:

TOTAL PERCENTAGE INCREASE OR
DECREASE FROM ORIGINAL
CONTRACT AMOUNT:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT
COMPLETION DATE:

TIME EXTENSION ON PREVIOUS
CHANGE ORDERS:

ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:

1 contract totaling $1,352,219, See attached DBD Firm History
Report

$69,979,825.11

$48,408,825.00

Original Account Amount $4,371,000.00
Account Increases/Decreases $(-149,727.00)
Current Balance Remaining $1,296,187.30

One (1), reduction in contract value of $149,272.00

Approve the Contract line item for the lump sum settlement of
claims and time extension through the Final Acceptance Account
in the amount $2,303,812.70 and delete the Inspector General and
IPSIG accounts of $327,825.00 (net increase to the contract of
$1,975,987.70)

Unforeseen/Unforeseeable Change
County Requested Change
Other Agency Requested Change

$50,235,085.70

4.1% Increase

4.1% Increase

4.1% Increase
December 3, 2003

393 Calendar Days Including Work Orders

May 12, 2006

—



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro - -
and Members, Board of County Commissioners '

Page 6

USING AGENCY: - Miami-Dade Aviation Department
FUNDING SOURCE: Airport Revenue Bonds

DBD REVIEW: Yes

ALLOWANCES/CONTINGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 00-65: Within Guidelines, 10%, $4,371,000.00 )
PROJECT MANAGER: Raymond Robinson -

Assistant'County Manager



B

| 9Bed

jeavidde Dog bujpued a1 so)ep Jnoy} M siepiQ ebueyn

£00Z 'Lz Aenaqag ‘Aepseny
S)OBRAUCD paljdxe 10 Peso)d sejeslpy;

O

612'75¢°1$
s
0$ Bujpuad si1epio sbBueysn oy
08 obury ajeg paysanbay Jayly parolddy siepiQ abuey) eyoL
612'268'1%
610'v2$ 998 Aq peroiddy siepsg aBuey) jeyo )
oON.wNN.rw JUNO WY piemy {ejol
ovzeizis
she Japip abul
0008 - ‘GO0 ONLLNIV ONVTHLNOS » P l0e L #iepiostumyd
00°0$ - “ONI ‘STVAIN IX0 » (91 218) (L0/20/€'00/21/£0 TVLLNENSTY)
e . NOISNYdXZ AUTOVL ONYALYMIA 39ANTS
0008 o_Eomww.wwmmMM : INVId INSWLYZHL 31 YMILSYM LOMLSIG HLNOS
-“ONI ‘NOLONAULSNOD 108 +  ¥00Z/22/E0 §eS'62L'LS 9002/1.2/20 L00'LOZ'L S 002'842'L$ 2002/11/20 %8 38ST VOO SM L 0EL-S+
SHOLOVHINOJENS GAINO4IN F1V3E 0L DIY 40 SV JNRid Ol INNOWY aiva SRNSYVIN ‘1430 LOVHINOD # 103rodd
a4va aivd @VMY

QUMY

S3 WM d

100¢/.2/c0 ‘8L 200¢/L0/cO -woly
(39w Buipnjoxs)
11oday Aio)siH w4

AINNOOZ YA INVIN

SZLeE 14 ‘1welly
13 19ARY YIJON MN L8LL
ONI ANVdINOD INSM 8 37004 FWVYN Walld

1NINIOIIAI] $BINIBNA
30 ININLYVAIT




- —_—

MIAMI - DADE COUNTY
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAIL, CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 (FINAL) ©  PROJECT NO. A014A DATE: March 21, 2007 R
PROJECT NAME: Central Chiller Plant Bast and West Expansion B
TO CONTRACTOR: The Poole & Kent Company Bond No: 1 02 6; a ZZE
'YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES TO THE CURRENT CONTRACT, AND TO PERFORM THE WORK SUBJECT TO ALL CONTRACT STIPULATIONS AND
COVENANTS.
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION ’ AMOUNT
1. | Lump Sum Settlement of Claims as Full Accord and Satisfaction through Final Acceptance. ' $2,303,812.70
2. | Delete all unused Inspector General and IPSIG Audit Accounts Funds (-327,825.00)
SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AMOUNT
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT . . ... ovvteennnnacnenoeaaannannnennns $48,408,825.00
REASON FOR CHANGE: COST OF CONSTRUCTION CHANGES PREVIOUSLY ORDERED............. ($149,727.00)
Regulatory Change ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE ORDER....- ...%$48,259,098.00
X Other Agency Requested Change COST OF CONSTRUCTION CHANGES THIS ORDER......ccteevveccncnns $1,975,987.70
Design Errors Change ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT INCLUDING THIS CHANGE ORDER....... $50,235,085.70
Design Omission Chenge PER CENT INCREASE, THIS CHANGE ORDER.....cees0... 4.1%
X County Requested Change TOTAL PER CENT INCREASE TO DATE  evvveceevnonns 3.8%
X Unforeseen or Unforeseeable Change EXTENSION OF TIME ALLOWED BY THIS CHANGE_-0- CALENDAR DAYS

TN

- CERTIFYING STATEMENT: [ hereby certify that the sujzporting cost data included is, in my considered opinion, accurate; that the prices quoted are ﬁzir:}\-

and reasonable and in proper ratio to the cost of the oFigina acted for.ynder benefit competitive bidding.
Fod : . ~
[ (’ VI8V / (_/7,/
~SICK, SULRINGARCHITHCT o:f ENGINEER

R
TO BE FILLED OUT BY DEPARTMENT mmrm_gpﬂmcz ORDER

M}#b 9/n

DEPARTMENT FUNDS BUDGETED CODE ) CERTIFIEB-BY—
: Y — . -
ACCEPTED BY: =—ff———2 .l%l APPROVED:
CENTRACTS BUDGET DIRECTOR
Travelers Casual y, and Suref¥ l .-._;/ America DADE COUNTY, Florida
By: &L ALF LI £ /)oé%-n_ By its BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Rita glsta:no S '.- At XSV~ Fact
RECOMMENDED: ,‘ ' i 4 s By:
TP CHIEF ENGINEER County Manager DATE
B SAiS o b s
APPROVED: | <7 kel . ATTEST:
HNTB ( CONSUIJING ENG “"' b, BAJININEMGVELOPMENT
APPROVED: By:
TMENTAL DIRECTOR Deputy Clerk
T
ce:  A/E Consultant, General Cy Surety, Project Manager, HNTB, DAC, Contracts Administration
\
Change Order No. 2
( Project No. AO14A
l Page 1 of 15

FD5.115 2/99



- —_—

MIAMI - DADE COUNTY
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 (FINAL) PROJECT NO. A014A DATE: March 21, 2007
PROJECT NAME: Central Chiller Plant East and West Expansion
TO CONTRACTOR: The Poole & Kent Company

Summary of This Change Order

On September 15, 2006 Poole and Kent (“Contractor’) submitted a claim to the County for entitiement to an
equitable adjustment in the amount of $9,441,793 including excusable compensable time extension. The
MDAD Claims Review Team determined that there was some merit to the Contractor’.s claim. MDAD entered
into negotiations with the Contractor to achieve a Full and Final Settlement as Full Accord and Satisfaction of all
claims for this Project by the Contractor, and its subcontractors, material men, suppliers, and vendors to
settle all events and conditions including but not limited to; Proposed Work Orders, Work Orders, Claims and
Disputes; whether known or unknown, arising from the Work of this Project and Contract AO14A. The
Settlement provides for payment to Contractor of an aggregate amount of Three Million Six Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($3,600,000.00); and a Time Extension to Contract Milestone Two -Substantial Completion of four
hundred ninety-eight (498) Calendar Days, from December 30, 2004 to May 12, 2006.

Part I: The first part of The Settlement addressed all events and conditions plus time extension through
Substantial Completion and final acceptance in consideration of a Lump Sum amount of $1,296,187.30 by
Work order No. 1-205 with a Reservation by the Contractor for the balance in the Lump Sum Amount of
$2,303,812.70.

Part Il: The second part of the Settlement Agreement of $2,303,812.70 is added to the AO14A Contract line
item for the Lump Sum Settlement of Claims as Full Accord and Satisfaction through Final Acceptance by
authority of this Change Order.

WAIVERS AND RESERVATIONS

Contractor’s Waiver

Notwithstanding all previous reservation of claim(s) by the Contractor, in consideration of payment by
Owner of the Lump Sum amount as provided in item No. 1, the Contractor’s and the Contractor Surety
hereby releases the County and its officers, employees, consuitants and agents, from and waives and
relinquishes any and all claims, disputes or causes of action it has or may have, whether known or unknown,
against County, and its officers, employees, consultants and agents arising out of or in connection with the
Project or the Work, including, but not limited to, those claims previously asserted in connection with this
Project, and those claims that could have been asserted in connection with this Project by the Contractor, and

Change Order No. 2
) e Project No. AO14A

Page 2 of 15
FD5.115 2/99



- —

MIAMI - DADE COUNTY
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 (FINAL) PROJECT NO. AOl4Aa DATE: March 21, 2007
PROJECT NAME: Central Chiller Plant East and West Expansion
TO CONTRACTOR: The Poole & Kent Company

harmless the County, its officers and employees, consultants and agents from any claims or actions which
may be asserted in connection with work performed on the Project to the extent provided by Law. This
Change Order is a Full and Final Settlement as Full Accord and Satisfaction of all claims for this Project by the

Contractor, and its subcontractors, material men, suppliers, and vendors.

County Reservations

County waives all claims against Contractor for work performed on the Project, except that County
expressly reserves all rights: (1) to require the repair or replacement of defective work under the warranty and
guaranty provisions of the Contract Documents; (2) to require the repair or replacement of latent defects in the
work to the extent provided by Florida law; (3) to enforce those provisions of the Contract Documents which
specifically provide that they survive the Substantial Completion of the work; (4) to enforce the terms of the
Performance Bond; and (5) to enforce the terms of the Payment Bond against Surety in the event that timely

claims may be made by any covered third parties.

Contractor acknowledges that it has read this Agreement, understands it, and has consulted with its attorney

before executing this document.

Change Order No. 2
(- } Project No. A014A
Page 3 of 15
FD5.115 2/99



—- -—

MIAMI - DADE COUNTY
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 (FINAL) PROJECT NO. A0l1l4A DATE: March 21, 2007
PROJECT NAME: Central Chiller Plant East and West Expansion
TO CONTRACTOR: The Poole & Kent Company

EXHIBIT 1
Part | Settlement Agreement (WO-1-205)

L( Change Order No. 2
( Project No. AO14A

Page 4 of 15
FD5.115 2/99



- —_—

- MIAMI - DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA . AVIATION DEPARTMENT- FACILITIES DEVEF'_.; /

Allowance Account Work Order # 1-205

GENERAL ALLOWANCE.
LOCATION: MIA

PROJECT NO. A0l4A DATE: 03/01/07
PROJECT NAME: MIA - CENTRAL CHILLER PLANT EAST & WEST EXPANSION
TO CONTRACTOR: THE POOLE & KENT CO.

A/E: WOLFBERG ALVAREZ & PARTNERS

-

The contractor is hereby authorized to make the following changes to the current contract, and perform the work subject to all contract
stipulations and covenants.

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION OF WORK AMOUNT
1 This Lump Sum Work Order, except for Contractor Fixed Reservation below, provides for the  $1,296,187.30
' full accord and satisfaction settlement of all events and conditions, and all Proposed Work
Orders, Claims and Disputes; regarding the Work of this Project and Contract AQ14A arising
from all casual events or conditions whether known, should have been known, or unknown from
the date of Project Award and through Notice-to Proceed,-Substantial Completion and Final
Acceptance of all the Work regardless of cause. This settlement includes payment to the
Contractor of a Settlement Lump Sum Amount of One Million Two Hundred Ninety Six Thousand
One Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars and Thirty Cents (1,296,187.30) and a time extension including
all associated costs to Contract Milestone Two-Substantial Completion of four hundred ninety-eight
(498) Calendar Days, from December 30, 2004 through May 12 , 2006 and Final Acceptance.

2 See below for write-up and attachment. 2N
REASON FOR CHANGE:
sRegulatory Change ORIGINAL ALLOWANCE ACCOUNT AMOUNT.... $ 4,371,000.00
X oOther Agency Requested Change 'PREVIOUS WORK ORDER TO DATE ......... $ 3,074,812.70
eDesign Errors PREVIOUS BALANCE IN ALLOWANCE ACCOUNTS$ 1,296,187.30
eDesign Omissions AMOUNT OF THIS WORK ORDER NO.1-205...$ 1,296,187.30
X #County Requested Changes BALANCE IN ALLOWANCE ACCOUNT........... $ 0.00
X eUnforeseen or Unforeseeable Conditions
A/E CERTIFYING STATEMENT:
I hereby certify that the supporting cost data and information herein included is, in my considered opinion, accurate; that the prices quoted are
fair and reasonable and in proper rajiq to the cost of the original work contracted for under benefit competitive bidding.
: - / / 0 7 By:
ACCEPTED: GENERAlf CONT CTO DAT APPROVED: PROJECT CONSULTANT DATE
PRINT NAME: POOLE & KEN RINT NA/ME: WOLFBERG ALVAREZ & PARTNERS
By N T 3/21/o7
APPROVED: DCAD MGR., MINORITY AFF DATE RECO ENDED: £€AB/DAC PROJECT MGR DATE /
PRINT NAME: HOWARD GREGORY PRINT NAME: RAY ROB{NSON
’\ X
By: By: I 3 / )67
APPROVED: CONSULTING ENGINEER (HNTB) DATE APPROVED: DCAD AUTHORIZETQ} SIGNATURE DA‘TW |
PRINT NAME: WILLIAM STUENKEL PRINT NAME: JUAN GONZALEZ _'
. Attached: DBE/CSBE SUPPLEMENTAL SHEETS 1 thiu 5. Change Order N
cc: A&E/Contractoar/HNTB/DAC/Min. Aff./Contracts Administratiav/Roger T. Hemstadt-Capital Improvements Coordinator Project No. A0
— Page 5o
(S

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. BOX592075, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33159 4200 N.W. 36 STREET, SUITE 400, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33122
FD5.065 6/02 : MIAMI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT



- —_—

MIAM! - DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA AVIATION DEPARTMENT- FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT

Allowance Account Work Order#1-205 .,

GENERAL ALLOWANCE.
LOCATION: MIA

PROJECT NO. A014A DATE: 03/01/07
PROJECT NAME: MIA - CENTRAL CHILLER PLANT EAST & WEST EXPANSION
TO CONTRACTOR: THE POOLE & KENT CO.

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION OF WORK AMOUNT

1. The Lump Sum amount will be paid to Contractor, upon receipt of invoice, including a Consent of
Surety, in consideration of Contractor Waiver, release of indemnifications regarding costs and time
For all events and conditions unclaimed, proposed, claimed and disputed costs and time regardless
of cause.

Contractors Waivers and Reservations

In consideration of payment by Owner of the Lump Sum amount and time extension as provided in
Item No. 1 above, the Contractor hereby releases the County Owner and its officers, employees,
consultants and agents from and waivers and relinquishes any and all claims, disputes or causes of
action it has or may have, whether known or unknown, against County, and its officers, employees,
consultants and agents arising out of or in connection with the Project or the Work, including, but not
limited to, those claims previously asserted in connection with this Project, and those claims that could
have been asserted in connection with this Project by the Confractor and its subcontractors, material
men, suppliers and vendors. Further, Contractor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the County, its
officers and employees, consultants and agents from any claims or actions which may be asserted in
connection with work performed on the Project.

Contractors Fixed Reservation: The Contractor reserves its rights to unforeseen direct costs in the
amount of $2,302,812.70 for the period of June 19, 2005 to May 12, 2006.
See attached MDAD letter to Poole & Kent dated 2/7/07.

2. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees to the following as relates to the remaining Punch List items.

A. Poole & Kent has offered and MDAD has accepted a credit of $1,200 in lieu of the Contractor
_completing punch list items 54/111 and 36/85.

B. Poole & Kent has agreed they will complete for CIS Inspection & MDAD acceptance punch list items 7/34 and
8/38 N.L.T. March 23, 2007. If Poole & Kent fails to complete the work by March 23, 2007, MDAD
will be entitled to a credit of $40,000 x 2 = $80,000.

See attached message from Imptc.com (Laura Perez & Associates). The CIS dates February 15, 2007
with attachment files Chiller Plant Remaining Punch List Items as revised on 2/15/07 for detailed
description of 2A and 2B above.

The credit for item 2A and any further adjustments for item 2Bwill be assessed and deducted from
The $208,600 in Retainage that is being held.

Change Order Ni
Project No. AO]
( (o Page 6 of

MAILING ADDRESS: P.Q. BOX592075, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33159 4200 N.W. 36 STREET, SUITE 400, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33122
FD5.055 5/02 MIAMI INTERNATIONAL AIRPNRT



—a

MIAMI - DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA AVIATION DEPARTMENT- FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT,

Allowance Account Work Order #1-205

GENERAL ALLOWANCE.
LOCATION: MIA

DBE/CSBE SUPPLEMENT SHEET

PROJECT NO. A0l4A DATE: 03/01/07
PROJECT NAME: MIA - CENTRAL CHILLER PLANT EAST & WEST EXPANSION

TO CONTRACTOR: THE POOLE & KENT CO.

*****************MUSTBECOMPLETEDPRIORTOAPPROVAI‘**************

Existing Subcontractor(s) to Perform Work: Yes No X
If Yes:
Sub-Name: Code: Amount: $
Sub-Name: Code: Amount: $
Sub-Name; Code: Amount: $ ) '
Sub-Name: Code: Amount: $
Sub-Name: Code: Amount: $
If No:
Sub-Name: Code; Amount: $
Sub-Name: _Code: Amount: $
Sub-Name: Code: Amount: $
Sub-Name: Code: Amount: $
Sub-Name: Code:. Amount: $
CODE: DBE-DISAVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE; CSBE-COMMUNITY SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE
Change Order 1

Project No. A(

[ F

FD5.065 6/02

Page 7 «



Ray Robinson

. From: taura [laura@Imptc.com]
Sent: Thursday, February 15, 2007 4:04 PM
To: Brian Macclugage (E-mail)
Cc: Frank Cortazar (E-mail}; Ray Robinson
Subject: Chiller Plant updated Punch List

CIS Punch List ] -
Remaining Items...
To all:

As per meeting on 2/14/07 at the P&K trailer attached please find updated Punch List as
per items agreed during the meeting.

Thanks
Laura Perez

<<CIS Punch List Remaining Items rl 2.15.07.xls>>

E-mails are automatically scanned for viruses using McAfee.

MDAD, FACILITIES PROJECT NO. AC '4-{\
Attachment to Service/Work Uraer No. i= 285
SheetNo. | of 3

' ”Cha'nge Order N
: Project No. AD:
{ to/ Page 8o



< JO 7 *ON 199US

R
mwuwn\‘\ oy tl.lllll!l.\ N O I5DJ 10 ANALD Ou wﬂDﬂH Oé« ’ ’ Mw <<
_ SOz~ 0N JSDIN FIOMAIAIOS 0} SUTGORRY sopopeumy D S
e ) N -y . 4 'oo0uoed g9
Vol *ON LORI0¥d SLLITIOVL "AVIN dosstnomiveng o 5 ¢
d ‘ugpior orsig an MW
OVQ ‘osuiqoy Aey m >
QVQW ‘20j9z009 ushp =
vbeiy ZonBupoy uenr 1n-ﬂv [2®)
‘Leepuany
] . . [{or44
20/9/Z U0 JoRIU09 Jed palys|IBS BB POjou Wey 000048 3 " mm%W %N.Mmp VddN £q) dund £exoof Gunsixa ey soj Buidid uresp wmm z 62
R SABA J81[8) UONBINDJID ORBLLOINE , /g I[BISUI PUB YS|UIn
"2-dMHOJE jo UsliIato
Y} sjesisucwap o) JpJO U| Pelesado 8q Isni Jolgieuss
Kousbiewa ay) 10a[qns SIY) uo fewWw-3 SnoiAdsd
€083 Jad sy ‘sjuawnoog 192AU07) U Yitm 80Uy diu0D Ul Jou
L0/ZIT u0 198409 Jad pajysies se pajou waj| 0018 1 SIUBLINDOP 19BANU0D Yim Ajldwon pasiAgy SISIUL "PIEOGUOIMS B JO J801 I8 JACI @ BAOW3I O]
. 26 woing Ase58090U 51 )} 8OUIE PBAJSGO 94 10U PINOD UOHOBULOD el €l
i 40 1uiod 198X3 By ‘PIBOYDIMS Ay} JO UO(IEIYNES N
8y} Supeyie 8 PIN02 Jl PUB BUIMBIP LOIONISUOD PBSIARY
SU) WoJ} UoHBIABP B §] SIUL “A08P 18 2-dMHOdE meu
871 JO Z-014A MeU BU) pe8) Ol puBoguIMS Aduablewy .
uely eyj 0) pedde) uasq sey sasn4 Aejog awi)
N "HO0PSHL "VOOF Y USUMG A95BS ACOD 'VODD RLI UY
L0ivbIZ NO Q3I4SILYS
W31 "3ONVY G3MOTTY NIHLUM 81 3DYAHYIT ONILYDION!
009 3ISNIddINL WO 80-¥Z-1 43.Lva VW3 GIAIAOUd
SVH YOLOVHLNOD "Peionpep oq )iis 8.8|jop pue pesoja . ‘0186
5 [ SWeH 1511 YoURD 16 20/51/Z Aq PepIACI 10U 5| Jene] 000°0¢$ l suwj) ajqedaooe §JaINI0ENUBY UM S1 aBeyea) AueA S8ISL auy punose pue uonisod [BS 8L PUBY WO acﬂo__ a3 (43
40 3JOM J) "SI pamoyjB BY) UYIM 5] Hee) Jeys Bueoipu; @lom $¥55| 8L Inq ‘B186 L) JO SBPIS N0} |12 UO |ees
Jeinjoenuely Wwoly JeRaj opjacsd 0} JO sYwij Jesnjoejnuewt & moys sumesp doys :31ON .uo.._zc.o.. 8.2 Joloesuod
ujym 5| e8| Jo KpUENb MojAes 0) 51D /M 1583 opjacad 01 YRy 944 4q Bungal pue uopeblisanul 18yLny “syea 3
aleujwy@ Jou pip 830G Suldwero ay) jo Juswisnipeay —
'§0-24-Z 1 "UO poisal sem g- 10 ie eajBA 9188 aoinis ei(1
§0RJO 0} yue|d BY) pasnes sey pue uo paddels
20/52/3 o pejejdiwod wey 1 Buueid aoejdey u__suormum.a< uaysm spuaq ) Jey) os paloddnsun afips wiopeld oLl Zl
[y} aaea| pue afisg) 00} 3.8 Jey) suoddns Bujuiss ay) 1o
SINOIND WOS By syueld wioneid Bunjiem eyl g-19 1y
UTETS [0JIUD3 TUsuNeasy
L0/Z/Z uo pale|dwos wel 3 oLosi E__Monz M%h_ﬂn_u__owoma mc_cc_w_:ﬂ__u L oanon 1o .m_% 44 8
1BJEM PBIJIYD BY} LO SMOLE MOY PUE §)9q8) 2.._>oun_
Hod WOYd 3LINA340 38 0L SHVIT104 L0/SHE
A€ 3AIAOYd LON SI XYOM dJI *L0/SHE TLNNNOISN3LX3 8-HOJ pue /-
ONILSINOI ANV GIGIAON 38 TIIM HIOM . : S o3 .
ONISIAY JIVAa LN3S SVH JOLOVHLNGD ‘pelonpep 000'0L$ ! Bupwweibosd esyy v20'2-22951 9-HO3 _owuacou 6] 89 GWES 3Y) "SUD} SNOBLBUBISUY 8¢ [}
oq [{1% 818JI0p PUB PESOID 8q 1M SWe)| 18} ydund (re ie wety Aejds i oa,. o o o oo e
£0/54/2 Aq pepiacsd Jou Yiom §i “epiaold 0} HIoA 8d0Is uj ey ¥ u_cw _.qoﬂ_n w_oq____hﬂﬁ.ﬁmﬁﬁnﬁmnnﬁwﬁn
MOA €-HO3 ‘2-HOH '1-HO3 sieusd o403 au) Iy
‘H9d WOMS 3LONAIC 36 O SUYT10Qa L0/SHE
A8 Q3QIACYJ LON SI YHOM S “20/54/E NLNNNOISNILXI
ONILSINDIY ANV Q3QIA0Yd 38 T7IM HYOM , . .
ONISIAGY VW3 LNSS SYH NOLOVALNOD peionpep 000°01% g Bujwwe:Bosdas pue Buysm *s105U3s eisul V20'Z2-2285) ¥ L
aq |(jM SJe||OP Pue PasSOIo 8q JjIM SWY S]] yound ({8 L0/ '
£q papiaosd 10U §( yJom J| ‘epiacid 03 oA 9d0ds uj weyy Ul Jnopeay moy wdb sajem Mwmwm..ﬁ%cuﬂﬂ%hﬁ% M“__ﬂ._“
, - 8 9piA0Jd £-HOJ Pue 2-HOJ ‘|-HO3J SJBIIY2 Byt Iy
1500 . ,
sjuaLILO ayey Ju I'§ ON 0
)| o] UORDNASUOD |B10L ey yun 10 | wun uopjepusuiwodey SIO uonduosaq wey| way om%n_

(2015112 uo pasinsy) Bunesw sus Buunp saied i Aq pea.be se gojy LI ) JO SE sWway| ist] ydung Bujeway wed Je|iuD



R
Z mvn <
) . St <
.nomma ZJjoZebey m\ur«O m nOZ u@@ﬂ.w 1. YdW1 'zewos; opjeuiey .._mu. o 13”
N . 5 d ‘oeyseqd 4By
<oz -4 QN JoDIN vﬁohéuoﬂaom 01 JURUIYTeNY o ‘oBeBiaE veug O m m.w
(7 - i Py d‘uepior aAnls Q) %
. 1 ) OvQ ‘osuigoy Aey SR
g4/oy "ON LOAf0¥d STLLITIOVA "AvAN iy 2.5,
' efesq zonBupoy Lenp of 3
seapusny A
]
D
L0/51/c 0} papuejxe ujebe pue £0/51/Z O} papusIxe sem aujipesp S|yl "2002'Gl ‘Uer LIN pejsidwod aq |wm swel 1si yaund buiuiewss jje peasbe seaneiusseldas yed Bunesw go/piL/zL Jod 810N .
Jejdninw Z x gL' L°01010 Ode Jod 0% 05010 2)91HE Y1jM 8OUBPIOIDN U] [B10} PUBID
. 03 8(ua}j 15| Yound BUIpUBISING 4O (8101
Bipoao) J6pso - - -
340M 100 880(9 jo Med aq 0} we)| "peldedde anjeA UsiupIG 002$ anjen ysiug ideooy FLZWoo) Jojelaueg Ul ajpeidasas xejdnp 1309y 8 o€
THO9 Ag 109N00
(1pess) sepio . UolR0[84 Joj pesu AjuaA 0 Jeumg WbR Aea sj uojeoo; ue Ao 8s8a)d 'S)INPUQD jBa}98e Jo dot uo Bunsal
%J0M Jn0 BS50[0 jo ped aq 0} wey| "peidesde enjeA Ysiu|wig 00018 ' 1e Bujoedg ‘s)NpuOA 183L103|T JO BUI |09 BBI0IBY P %oc__ 103 >m_o E._m_u;a_.__ oy 0 ﬁc puoaes 05 Ul L 4]
(1)
. paluouad 10U HIOM JOJ 11paJd 8pIAcd Z0t sulyorwW Jojeaafe Jabuassed sl Joj pajjeisul usaqg lou
LO/ZIZ PRIEp (lew-d YBd 13d Se peydesde we)| 000'8$ 4 JUSSUO0D JOUMQ LiM JO SIUBLNSOQ 10BAU0D) Jad SB BPIA0I- [ 439 000 d4 |  2ABY 19UIqeD pajunow 8vyns pue Buidid ‘uoosuuos H 62
wieje aJy 'yoyms sadwe) Lim eAjeA Bugeoipu) siesedeg
y ' pautioyad jou YoM Joj 11pasd apiacid 20'¢ “Iid yeys Joleaate JaBuassed oy Joy pajieisul uasq Jou
LORZ{z Poep few-8 y3d Jed sE peidaooe way 0o0'e$ ' |UBSUOD JaUME) YIiM JO SIUBINDGG 198G Jad SB PIACIY | dd P 00°0 d4 | @AY 18U1qed pajunow soepns pue Buidid ‘UoRIBULOD o 62
. wiee oy ‘youms Jadwis Yiim aAea Bupealpul djeJedas
180D ‘ON ‘ON
uo USWIWOI9 uopdudsa =)
SjusWIWO) woponssuog feioy | AR MU | AD [ un HepuswwWoday §IO neuoseq wey way | abeg

(£0/5 172 uo pesiaey) Buneaw ajis Buunp saied (12 Aq paasbe se gO/pL/z) 40 $B Swall 1S yound Buinieluay wejd oo



TN
N
J

’ P.O. Box 025504~
I @EBW Miami, Florida 33102-5504
T 305-876-7000 F 305-876-0948

www.miami-airport.com
FEB 1 2 2007

Miami-Dade Aviation Departm!

1.
MIAMI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Commercial Airport:

Miami Interaational Airport miamidade.gov

THE POOLE &KENTGO.

Dade-Collier Training & Transition -

General Aviation Airports:

Homestead Genesal
Kendall-Tamiami Executive
Opa-locka

Opa-locka West

February 7, 2007

Mr. Steve Jordan - President

The Poole and Kent Company

1781 NW North River Drive via facsimile and mail
Miami, FL 33125 Fax: 305-324-0522

Re: MIA Central Chiller Plants East and West Expansion
MDAD Project No. AO14A
Contract Claims and P&K Request for Equitable Adjustment
Claim Dated September 15, 2006

Dear Mr. Jordan:

MDAD staff and P&K met on January 31, 2007 to further review the changes, events and conditions that arose /
during performance of the work. Representatives from Dade Aviation Consultants (DAC) and HNTB were
present and provided information to support conclusions reached. Representatives from Myers Construction

were also present and also provided information.

At the conclusion of the discussions, MDAD staff advised P&K that they would make a recommendation to the
Director to forward to the County Manager, the Mayor and the Miami-Dade Board of County Commissioners a
recommendation to approve a Change Order which would incorporate the provisions of the settlement as full
and final seftlement to close-out this project with a final time extension of the Contract Substantial Completion
Date to May 12, 2006; which | believe is a fair and equitable settlement to resolve, full and final, all commercial
matters, claims and disputes relating to the completion of Project AO14A.

MDAD will instruct DAC and the CIS to complete their reconciliation of Work Order efforts and then prepare a
Work Order to return alf unused balances to the project allowance account. MDAD will also instruct DAC and
the CIS to prepare a Work Order within the remaining available balance. amount of the allowance account for a
full and final settlement for all contractor and subcontractor impacts for a time period that will be determined
between P&K, DAC and the CIS. MDAD will also recommend a Final Change Order to the County Manager,
the Mayor, and the Board of County Commissioners to include any additional funding required to pay P & K an
aggregate amount of $3.6 million, including the value of the Work Order, and including a full release of all P & K
claims. The above settlementis contingent upon approval by the County Manager, the Mayor and the BCC.

Very truly yours,
MIAMI-DADE AVIATION DEPARTMENT

-
S e
’—\_
Juan A. Gonzalégz, P.E., CGC
MDAD Clief of Qonstruction k
. . ‘ Change Order No
M -fr' AR ! P L Project No. A1«
. O Page 11 of

'MDAD, FACILITIES PRO, IRECTNO. 4 0] 444
¥ 2 J NO. 4ci4f
Vv [ Attachment to Service/Work Oraer Na. /205



Mr. Steve Jdrdan
February 7, 2007
Page 2 of 2

cc: D Mastin (CAO); J. Abreu, J. Cosper, N Jolly (MDAD); P Francis, R Robinson, G Dassow, R Berry
(DACY); W. Stuenkel, F. Cortazar, (HNTB); L. Perez, L M Perez & Associates- and J.Alvarez, Wolfberg-
Alvarez

Change Oraer N¢
Project No. AO1
Page 12 of

2 MDAD, FACILITIES PROJEOT NO. AOIZA-
% Attachment to Service/Work Oraer No, /-Z05
Shesi No. = of = ' )



_
WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHQUT THE RED BORDER .

é TRAVELERS POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company i
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company

Seaboard Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America S

St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company :

Attorney-In Fact No. 213760 Certificate No. 0 O 1 3 3 5 4 4 9

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul
Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws
of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are
“corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the
laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of lowa, and that Fidelity and
Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the “Companies™), and that
the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Richard G. Avery, Karen C. Bowling, Thomas Bean, Rita Sagistano, Gerard S. Macholz, Susan Lupski,
Robert T. Pearson, Mary Alice J. Corbett, and Camille Maitland

of the City of __Garden City , State of New York » their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,

each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and

other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of

contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or erxg;‘iit%_,&in argwii‘égions or proceedings allowed by law.
SR " . d B oY

v

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Companies have caused this instr 12th
day of December , 2006 :
Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guarantyflné\lrgncg Company, {, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insui-diice Underwrifers, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Seaboard Surety Company - Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

State of Connecticut By:

City of Hartford ss. /Seorge@ Thompson, ch President

On this the _ 12th day of December . 2006 , before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged
himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters,
Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Pau! Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers
Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being

authorized so to'do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

YNawe 6. 3 drtound

N\~ Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public : Y

i

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

Change Order No. 2
Project No. AO14A
Page 13 of 15

- 58440-8-06 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS i’OWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER




S
WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the follo‘wing resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Coiapany, Fidelity
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company,
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of
America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

- RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice
. President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company’s name and seal with the
Company’s seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any-Vice
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the
Comipany’s seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power
prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President,
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any
certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds
and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall
be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the
Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

1, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance
Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company oﬁdAmencg, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Pow: of “Attomey exesu | by, sa1d§Compan1es, which is in full force and effect and has not been
revoked.

|O

gﬁﬁpames this_28th dayof _March 20

Kori M. Johansc}n/Assistant Secretary\

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.stpaultravelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number,
the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

(_( Change Order No. 2
% Project No. A014A

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER Page 14 of 15




TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA »
HARTFORD, CT. 06183 | :

ATTORNEY-IN-FACT JUSTIFICATION D
PRINCIPAL'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT — [F A CORPORATION ' /j)'
State of New Yark, County of } 5 )
On this day of .20 . before me personally appearcd .
to me known, wha, being by me duly swomn, deposes and says; That he/she resides in the City of ;
that he/she is the of . the

corporation described in and which cxecuted the within instrument; that he/she krows the seal of said corporatiosi; that the scal affixed to said instrument is such corporate
scal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Direciors of said corporation, and that he/sho signed his/her name thereto by like order.

-

PRINCIPAL'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT — IF INDIVIDUAL OR FIRM

State-of New York, County of )55
On this day of 20 . beforc me personally appeared (0] me
known to be (the mdundual) (one of the firm of ) described in and who executed the within

instrument, and he/she thereupon duly acknowledged to me thet he/she executed the samc (as the act and deed of said firm),

SURETY COMPANY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Statc of New York, County of Nassau y 3

Oathis 28th  deyof March .2007 , before me personally appearcd  Rita Sagistano Lo
me known, who, being by me duly swom, did depose and say: That hetke resides in BOGOIX  Nassau County, New York

that he/she is Attomey-in-Facl of TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, the corporation described in and which excouted the wuhm
instrument; that he/she knows the corporate seal of said Company; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate. seal; and thaf. he/she signed said instrument as
Attorney-in-Fact by authority of the Board of Directors of said Company: and affiant did further depose and say that the Superintendent of Insurance of the State of New York
has, pursuant to Chapter 882 of the Laws of the State of New York for the year 1939, constituting chapter 28 of the Consolidating Laws of the-State of New York as the
Insyrance Law as amended, issued (0 TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA hisher certificate thét said Company is qualificd to
become and be accepted as surcty or guarantor on all bonds, undertakings, recognizances, guarantics, and other ebligations required or permitted by {aw; and that such

certificate has not been revoked. . .

Notary Public ot
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA ALCE J. CORBETT
Hartford, Connecticut 06183 Notary Public, Stete of New York
. . No. 01C06020162
FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31,2005 Qualified in Nessau County
AS FILED WITH THE INSURANCE DEPT..OF THE STATE OF NEWYORK ~ Commission Expires 02/22/2011
CAPITAL STOCK § 6,000,000
ASSETS LIABILITIES
Cash & Invested Cash $ 18,722,611 Uneamed Premiums $ 636,314,350
Bonds 2,394.448,295 Losses 713,236,642
Stock 7,822,516 Loss Adjustment Expenses 114,606,239
Investment Income Due Commissions 27,023,959
and Accrued 29,926,538 Taxes, Licenses and Fees 19,154,612
Premium Balances 149,728,693 Other Expenses 26,897,510
Reinsurance Recoverable 17.473,347 Current Federal and Foreign
Net Deferred Tax Assat 41,208,507 Income Taxes 47,731,649
Other Assets 21,067,146 Payabls to Parent, Subsidlaries
& Affiliates 28,592,860
Other Accrued Expenses and
Liabilities 211,726,395
Total Liabiities 1825284216
$
Capital Stock
Pald in Surplus 6,000,000
Other Surplus 303,297,402
Total Surplus to Policyholders 545,815,035
$ __ 855112437
Total Assets . 2,680,386.653 Total Llabilities & Surplus $ 2.680,396,653
Securities carried at $13,645.490 [n the above statement are deposited with public authorities, as required by law RN

‘ Change Order No. 2
S/ Project No. A014A
L : Page 15o0f 15





